Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Dayal Singh Mann (M-9888891717)	
House No-102, Sector-65, Phase-11, Mohali-16	0062
	Appellant
Vs	
Public Information Officer,	
O/o SSP, Mohali	
First Appellate Authority	
O/o IGP, Roopnagar Range, Roopnagar	Respondent

# AC No. 1606 of 2021 Through CISCO-Webex

**Present:** (i) Sh Daval

(i) Sh Dayal Singh Mann, Appellant

(ii)for the respondent: Rajwinder kaur, Head Constable

## **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.07.2021.

- 2. The Appellant states that he had pointed out deficiencies in the information provided to the Respondent but still the complete information was not provided to him. The Appellant has also filed a copy of the deficiencies via e-mail.
- 3. The Respondent states that the complete information, as available in their official record has been provided to the Appellant. They have also filed their affidavit vide Commission diary no. 17466 dated 09.08.2021 as under:-

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Helpline No. 0172-2864100



## AC No. 1606 of 2021

- 1. Mr. Dayal Singh Mann, who had filed for RTI on 6-1-2021. The reply was received by Dayal singh Mann on dated 27-3-2021 through letter No. 16/5A/Police Station, Phase XI, Mohali. Therefore, the answer to this RTI is not pending.
- 2. Mr. Dayal Singh Mann has filed for RTI letter to IGP RoopNagar on dated 18-02-2021. Firstly on dated 03-04-2021 a copy of 19 pages of information was given to Dayal Singh Mann through letter No. 09 / RTI dated 03-04-2021. Later Dayal Singh Mann said that he has not received the RTI. The same was sent through registered post by RTI Branch vide it's diary number 21591 dated 28-04-2021 On complaince of reminder issued on 12-07-2021 by IGP, RoopNagar again copy of 20 pages were sent vide letter no.1793/5A/P.S, Ph 11, Mohali to Dayal Singh Mann.
- 3. Laffirm that the report of the RTI dated 12.04.2021 filed by Mr. Dayal Singh Mann was given to him by hand on 9-7-2021 by Constable Ramandeep Singh No. 2138 /S.A.S.Nagar. However, Mr. Dayal Singh Mann did not receive information from constable Ramandeep Singh. He refused to sign the receiving of RTI and also refused to accept the copies of RTI.
- 4. Before I took over the office as Officer Incharge of the police station, the previous Officer Incharge of the police station had sent the copies of the information to Mr. Dayal Singh Mann. No information asked by Mr. Dayal Singh Mann is pending. Hence it is requested that the present appeal be ordered to be dismissed.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and perusing the record available on case file, it is ascertained that the Appellant had pointed out deficiencies in the information provided but the information after the removal of the said deficiencies has not been provided to him. Hence,

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

Helpline No. 0172-2864100



# AC No. 1606 of 2021

the Respondent-PIO is again directed to provide complete information to the Appellant after the removal of the said deficiencies. *Further, on the request of the Appellant, a copy of the Affidavit, as filed by the respondent, is sent to him along with the orders.* 

5. Since, my term is expiring on 07.09.2021, the next date of hearing in this case cannot be fixed. Therefore, this case file is sent to Registry for further necessary action and re-allocation to some other bench.

Sd/-

Dated: 01.09.2021

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Sarvan Kumar, S/o ShriJamanDass, R/o Street No. 2, Near Sri Ram Mandir, Patiala Gate, Patiala

.....Appellant

**Public Information Officer,** 

O/o SDM, Sangrur

First Appellate Authority O/o DC, Sangrur

2) Public Information Officer, O/o DC, Sangrur (Registered Post)

......Respondent

AC No. 862 of 2020 Through CISCO webex

..Vs

Present: (i) Sh. Sarvan Kumar the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Ms Sinderpal Kaur, Supdt (98775-86324)

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.07.2021.

- 2. Smt Sinderpal Kaur appearing on behalf of the Respondent has filed her affidavit via e-mail stating that the information, as available in their official record has been provided to the Appellant. She further states that the original copy of the Affidavit has been sent to the Appellant.
- 3. Sh Sarvan Kumar-Appellant states that he has received the affidavit. Further he states that information lying with PIO O/o DC Sangrur has not been provided to him.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and perusing the record available on case file, it is ascertained that the information available with the PIO O/o SDM, Sangrur has been provided to the Appellant. They have also filed an affidavit in this regard. Further, as directed in the previous hearing, no one has appeared on behalf of PIO O/o DC Sangrur today. Hence, I order that PIO O/o DC, Sangrur be impleaded as

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 862 of 2020

Respondent no.2. Further, PIO O/o DC, Sangrur is directed to be present on the next date of hearing along with the complete information. <u>However, PIO O/o SDM</u>, <u>Sangrur is exempt from further hearings</u>

5. Since, my term is expiring on 07.09.2021, the next date of hearing in this case cannot be fixed. Therefore, this case file is sent to Registry for further necessary action and re-allocation to some other bench.

Sd/-

Dated: 01.09.2021

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. V Kumar (President) MACC (9041664114) #450, Sector 3C, Post Office Road, Mandi Gobindgarh, 147301

.....Appellant

..Vs

**Public Information Officer**, O/o ADC (Development) Mohali

First Appellate Authority

O/o DC, Mohali

.....Respondent

AC No. 1212 Of 2021 Through CISCO Webex

Present:

- (i) None for the Appellant
- (ii) For the respondent: Ms Ramandeep Kaur, Supdt. (98148-25149)

## ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 15.07.2021.

- 2. The Appellant is not present today.
- 3. The Respondent states that the information, as exists, in their record has been provided to the appellant. She further states that the information demanded by the Appellant is related to more than one PIO's. Hence, it is not feasible to provide the remaining information as it is to be collected from different PIOs.
- 4. After perusing the case file, it is ascertained that the information existing in the official record of the Respondent has been provided to the Appellant. However, the appellant may take note that Under-section 6(1)(a) a person seeking information has to apply to the concerned public authority. It is not the job of one PIO to collect and therefore collate this information from different PIOs of different Public Authorities and thereafter supply the same to the appellant. I find no merit in the appeal and the same is **dismissed**. The appellant may however approach the concerned PIOs with fresh application/s if he wants the information.

Sd/-

Dated: 01.09.2021 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpuniab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Ravi kumar, (M-9356091575) S/o Sh Dharminder Kumar, House No-107, Near Santpura Gurudwara Sahilb, Patiala Gate, Sangrur .....Appellant ..Vs **Public Information Officer,** O/o EO, MC, Sangrur **First Appellate Authority** O/o Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Patiala .....Respondent

# AC No. 2200 Of 2020 Through CISCO Webex

Present: None for the parties.

## **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.07.2021 vide which the Appellant was directed to inspect the record in the O/o Respondent.

- 2. Today neither the appellant nor the Respondent is present. Hence, an opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case.
- 3. Since, my term is expiring on 07.09.2021, the next date of hearing in this case cannot be fixed. Therefore, this case file is sent to Registry for further necessary action and re-allocation to some other bench.

Sd/-

Dated: 01.09.2021 (Preety Chawla) **State Information Commissioner** 

Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Arjun Kumar Kakkar (98722-97979)	
S/o Sh. Mahinder Lal Kakkar	
House No. 254, Sector 1-B, Vikas Nagar	
Mandi Gobindgarh, Distt. Sri Fatehgarh Sahib	Appellant
Vs	
Public Information Officer,	
O/o EO, Nagar Council, Mandi gobindgarh,	
Distt. Fatehgarh Sahib	
First Appellate Authority,	
O/o Deputy Director, Urban Local Bodies,	
Ludhiana	Respondent
1037 4440	0.0004

## AC No. 1149 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: (i) Sh Arjun Kumar Kakkar the appellant

(ii) **For the Respondent**: Sh. Kewal krishan, JE (94647-37480)

#### **ORDER**

Dated: 01.09.2021

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 15.07.2021.

- 2. The Appellant states that the information pertaining to point no. 1 and 2 has not been provided to them
- 3. The Respondent states that the information is lying ready with them and the appellant may collect the same from their office.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file, it is ascertained that the information is lying ready with the Respondent. Hence, the appellant is directed to collect the same from the O/o Respondent. With these directions, the Appeal case filed by the Appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Preety Chawla)

State Information Commissioner Puniab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sn. Ravinder Singh Gill,		
House No 986, Near Dev Hotel,		
Main Bazar, Distt. Moga		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o Municipal Town Planner,		
Municipal Corporation, Moga		
First Appellate Authority,		
O/o Municipal Corporation, Moga		Respondent

# AC No. 3514 of 2019 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: (i) None for the appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh. Harvinder Singh, ATP (98148-47495)

### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.07.2021.

- 2. The Appellant is not present today.
- 3. The Respondent states that they have already sent a letter to the Commissioner, Nagar Nigam, Patiala to deduct the amount of penalty from the salary of Mr Gautam Kumar, Sr Town Planner but no response has been received from them so far.
- 4. The perusal of the file ascertains that the penalty amount has not been paid so far. Hence, Commissioner, Nagar Nigam, Patiala is directed to deduct the amount of penalty from the salary of Mr Gautam Kumar, Sr Town Planner and report is compliance in the Commission office.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



# AC No. 3514 of 2019

4. Since, my term is expiring on 07.09.2021, the next date of hearing in this case cannot be fixed. Therefore, this case file is sent to Registry for further necessary action and re-allocation to some other bench.

Sd/-

Dated: 01.09.2021

**(Preety Chawla)**State Information Commissioner
Punjab

CC: Commissioner, Nagar Nigam, Patiala (<u>through Registered Post</u>)

(DR) alongwith original file

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Lajpat Garg, (9814230616)
S/o Sh Harbans Lal, B-13/287
Roman Street, Jaito, Distt Faridkot

.....Appellant

..Vs

# **Public Information Officer,**

O/o Secretary Vigilance Department, Mini Sectt, Secto-9, Chandigarh

## **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Addl. Chief Secretary, Vigilance Department, Vigilance Bhawan, Secto-68, SAS Nagar

.....Respondent

## AC No.1701 Of 2020 Through CISCO Webex

Present: (I) Sh lajpat Garg, Appellant (ii) None for the Respondent

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.07.2021 vide which the Appellant was directed to inspect the record in the O/o Respondent.

- 2. No one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today.
- 3. The Appellant states that he has received the information pertaining to point no.1 and 2. Further, he states that he had pointed out deficiencies in the information provided to the Respondent but the complete information has not been provided to him.
- 4. The perusal of the file ascertains that no one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today. The Appellant states that the complete information has not been provided to him so far. Hence, the Respondent-PIO is again directed to provide the complete information to the Appellant, after the removal of the said deficiencies.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



## AC No.1701 Of 2020

5. Since, my term is expiring on 07.09.2021, the next date of hearing in this case cannot be fixed. Therefore, this case file is sent to Registry for further necessary action and re-allocation to some other bench.

Sd/-

Dated: 01.09.2021 (Preety Chawla)

State Information Commissioner Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Ms. Arpana, D/o J M Singh C/o Shri BavishGautam, Advocate Chamber No. 509, Yadvindra Court Complex, Patiala

-----Appellant ..Vs

### **Public Information Officer,**

o/o Director, Department of Social Justice Empowerment and Minority, (welfare Cell) SCO: 6-7, Phase 1, SAS Nagar

## **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Director, Department of Social Justice empowerment & Minority (Welfare Cell), SCO 128-129, Sector 34A, Chandigarh

## 2. Public Information Officer, (I.T.I Wing)

O/o Director, Technical education and Research Centre, Pb Plot No1-A, Sector 36-A, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

## AC No. 3635 of 2019

(through CISCO-Webex)

**Present:** (i) Sh. J.M.Singh on behalf of the appellant

(ii) None for the Respondent

#### <u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 26.08.2021.

- 2. The Appellant states that he has not received the complete information till date. He has also filed his submissions via e-mail(s). Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 3. No one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today.
- 4. The perusal of the file ascertains that no one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today. The Appellant states that the complete information has not been provided to him so far. Hence, the Respondent no.2 is again directed to provide the complete information to the Appellant, and in case the information is not available then file an affidavit for the same.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 3635 of 2019

5. Since, my term is expiring on 07.09.2021, the next date of hearing in this case cannot be fixed. Therefore, this case file is sent to Registry for further necessary action and re-allocation to some other bench.

Sd/-

Dated: 01.09.2021

**(Preety Chawla)**State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh.Rajwinder Singh (9872821847)	
# 26, Nagar Nigam Colony, O/s Gillwali Road	,
Amritsar	Complainant
Vs	
Public Information Officer,	
O/o Director General of Punjab	
Punjab Police Headquarter, Sector 9,	
Chandigarh	Respondent
CC No.284 o	of 2021

# CC No.284 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Present: (i) Sh. Rajwinder Singh the complainant

(ii) for the Respondent:Sr Constable Narinder Singh (87278-00286)

### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 15.07.2021.

- 2. The Complainant is not present today.
- 3. The Respondent states that the complete information running into 12 pages has been sent to the Complainant by registered post.
- 4. The perusal of the file shows that the Complainant is not present today. He has not even bothered to inform the Commission about his absence. The Respondent states that the information has been sent to the Complainant by post. Hence, it may be presumed that the Complainant is satisfied with the information provided. In view of the foregoing, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the Complaint case filed by the Complainant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 02.09.2021 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Parminder Singh S/o Sh Sucha Singh,	(REGISTERED POST)
Jagdish Enclave, urban Estate, Phase-3, Village Deelw	<i>ı</i> al,
PO Punjabi University, Patiala-147002	Appellant
Vs	
Public Information Officer, O/o Principal, Govt Medical College, Patiala	
First Appellate Authority O/o Principal, Govt Medical College, Patiala	Respondent

### AC No. 1763 of 2020 Through CISCO-Webex

Present

- (i) None for the Appellant
- (ii) For the respondent: Dr Anjleen Kaur, (9855210999)

#### ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 15.07.2021

2. The Appellant is not present today. However, he has filed his reply through e-mail as under:-

"ਆਪ ਜੀ ਕੋਲ ਚਲ ਰਿਹਾ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਨੈ. 1763 ਆਫ 2020 ਫਾਇਲ ਕਰਨ ਦੀ ਕ੍ਰਿਪਾਲਤਾ ਕਰਨੀ ਜੀ।"

Further, the Appellant has also requested that the original copy of the affidavit as filed by the Respondent on the previous date of hearing, be sent to him.

3. The Respondent states that the appellant had inspected the record in their office and the complete information has been provided to him on 25.08.2021. She has also filed their reply via e-mail as under:-

"Regarding the above mentioned case I would like to state that the appellant collected the required information from us on 25/8/2021. He had also asked for some information from the DRME and DHS office which has been sent to them.

Now no more information is pending with us"

4. After hearing both the parties and perusing the case file, it is ascertained that the complete information has been provided to the Appellant. Hence, no further cause

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 1763 of 2020

of action is left. Therefore, the Appeal case filed by the Appellant is **disposed off and closed**. However, considering the request of the Appellant, the original copy of the affidvait, as filed by the Respondent is sent to the Appellant herewith. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Dated: 01.09.2021

Sd/-(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner Punjab